The Company's profits for the accounting period to 31 December 2022 were taxed at the UK statutory
rate of 19% (2021: 19%).

The UK Government announced in the 2021 budget that from 1 April 2023, the rate of corporation tax
in the United Kingdom will increase from 19% to 25%. Companies with profits of £50k or less will
continue to be taxed at 19%, which is a new small profits rate. Where taxable profits are between £50k
and £250k, the higher 25% rate will apply but with a marginal relief applying as profits increase.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0382F381-6031-4C09-B0F8-264634FB1710

Impala Bidco Limited

46

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

17. Intangible Assets

Group

Intellectual
Property

 £’000

Development
Costs

£’000

Customer
relationships

£’000

Software

£’000

Brand

£’000

Goodwill

£’000

Total

£’000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 as originally stated  2  5,074  3,495  7,896  -  31,927  48,394

Conversion to IFRS (note 40)  -  260  -  -  -  -  260

Prior year adjustment (note 41)  -  988  -  -  -  (988)  -

At 1 January 2022 (as restated)  2  6,322  3,495  7,896  -  30,939  48,654

Additions  -  2,101  -  26  -  -  2,127

Added through acquisition (note 32)  -  -  21,399  17,570  962  32,471  72,402

FX movements  -  378  2,498  2,038  112  3,790  8,816

At 31 December 2022  2  8,801  27,392  27,530  1,074  67,200  131,998

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2022 as originally stated  1  2,200  1,193  5,483  -  9,870  18,747

Conversion to IFRS (note 40)  -  -  -  -  -  (2,445)  (2,445)

Prior year adjustment (note 41)  -  748  -  -  -  (748)  -

At 1 January 2022 (as restated)  1  2,948  1,193  5,483  -  6,677  16,302

Charge for the year  -  1,909  2,292  2,879  77  -  7,157

FX movements   (161)  -  -   (161)

At 31 December 2022  1  4,696  3,485  8,362  77  6,677  23,298

Net book value

At 31 December 2022

1  4,105  23,907

19,168

997

60,524

108,700

At 31 December 2021 (as restated)

1  3,374  2,302

2,413

-

24,262

32,352

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0382F381-6031-4C09-B0F8-264634FB1710

Impala Bidco Limited

47

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

17. Intangible assets (continued)

The goodwill and intangibles arising on the 2022 acquisition of Content Keeper are held in a subsidiary

with a USD functional currency giving rise to the majority of the foreign exchange variance shown above

which arises on translation to the group’s presentation currency.

18. Tangible assets

Group

 Leasehold

improvements

 £’000

Fixtures

and fittings

£’000

Computer

equipment

£’000

Assets under

construction

£’000

Total

£’000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 174  115  535  -  824

Additions 86  140  55  889  1,170

Added through
acquisition (note 32)

12  1,042  75  -  1,129

Disposals -  (118)  (18)  -  (136)

FX Movement 4  153  9  -  166

At 31 January 2022 276  1,332  656  889  3,153

Accumulated
depreciation

At 1 January 2022 168  101  391  -  660

Charge for the year 19  491  125  -  635

Disposals -  (101)  (8)  -  (109)

FX Movements 3  41  6  -  50

At 31 December 2022 190  532  514  -  1,236

Net book value

At 31 December 2022 86  800  142

889

1,917

At 31 December 2021  6  14  144

-

164

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0382F381-6031-4C09-B0F8-264634FB1710

Impala Bidco Limited

48

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

19. Right-of-use assets

Group Office buildings

£’000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 as originally stated -

Conversion to IFRS (note 40) 1,163

At 1 January 2022 (as restated) 1,163

[…]

the largest company for which consolidated financial statements are prepared and include the results of

Impala Bidco Limited.

The consolidated financial results of Investcorp Technology Partners IV L.P. are not publicly available.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0382F381-6031-4C09-B0F8-264634FB1710

Impala Bidco Limited

71

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

40. Conversion to IFRS

The estimates at 1 January 2022 and at 31 December 2022 are consistent with those made for the

same dates in accordance with UK GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting

policies) apart from the following items where application of UK GAAP did not require estimation:

 Pensions and other past – employment benefits

 Investments in equity instruments – unquoted equity shares IFRS 1.14

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect

conditions at 1 January 2022, the date of transition to IFRS and as at 31 December 2022.

First-time adoption of IFRS

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2022 (date of transition to IFRS)

UK
GAAP

Reclassification
and

remeasurements
IFRS as at 1

January 2022
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 29,647 2,705 32,352

Tangible assets 164 - 164

Right-of-use assets - 895 895

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 20,376 152 20,528

Cash at bank and in hand 3,408 - 3,408

Total assets 53,595 3,752 57,347

Equity and liabilities

Called up share capital 520 - 520

Share premium 14,138 - 14,138

Retained earnings 19,573 2,038 21,611

Share based payment reserve 100 - 100

Total equity 34,331 2,038 36,369

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0382F381-6031-4C09-B0F8-264634FB1710

Impala Bidco Limited

72

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

40. Conversion to IFRS

UK
GAAP

Reclassification
and

remeasurements
IFRS as at 1

January 2022
 £’000 £’000 £’000
Non current liabilities
Trade and other creditors

3,539

 484

 4,023

Current liabilities
Trade and other creditors 15,725 1,230 16,955

Total liabilities 19,264 1,714 20,978

Total equity and liabilities 53,595 3,752 57,347

As a result of IFRS 16, the company has recognised finance lease liabilities of £1,403k (2021: £939k)
and right of use assets of £1,220k (2021: £895k) in relation to its lease agreements. Operating lease
rentals are added back and the Company has recognised depreciation of its right-of-use assets and
interest expense on finance lease liabilities instead.

As a result of adopting IFRS 15 there are changes in the period over which revenue is recognised thus
resulting in adjustments to revenue, deferred revenue and retained earnings. Furthermore, the company
has capitalised the costs of obtaining a contract (sales commissions) which are amortised over the